A- 'I'hc Iloard of I)ircotors disousscd thc terms, conditions, and guarantees of
thc loan agrccmcnl to bc concluded between the company, as the

borrowcr, and thc Iluropoan llank for l{econstruction and Devclopment

(lilllu)), as thc lcndcr, for thc amount of €13,250,000.00 (thirteen

million two hundred and fifty thousand euros only), denominated in

Iigyptian pounds and to bc rcpaid in Ilgyptian pounds, for the purpose of

rcfinancing a portion of thc oompany's short- and medium-tcrm loans

uscd 'l'o financc the capital expenditure and product development

rcquircmcnts of thc ncw procluction facility and to partially finance the